Table 19 summarizes the cost input values and cost results for each life cycle stage for the cost

sensitivity results. Changing the total electricity used at the plant results in a change in the total

annual cost of ±2 percent. Changing the electricity used at the plant does not impact the

wastewater collection costs. If the electricity used for wastewater collection (apportioned for

Mill Creek’s portion of sewer pipes) is changed by ±10 percent, the wastewater collection cost

changes by ±0.1% (electricity costs contribute only 1 percent of the wastewater collection costs;

see Table 12).

-6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6%

Global Warming

Energy Demand

Fossil Depletion

Acidification

Eutrophication

Blue Water Use

Smog

Ozone Depletion

Metal Depletion

Human Health, Cancer

Human Health, NonCancer

Human Health, Criteria

Ecotoxicity

Percent Change

Minimum Sodium

Hypochlorite Usage % Change

Maximum Sodium

Hypochlorite Usage % Change

40

Table 19. Cost sensitivity results for base case WWT model runs.

Life Cycle Stage
Base Case

Value
Minimum

Value
Maximum

Value

Minimum
Value %
Change

Maximum
Value %
Change

Inputs
Total Electricity at

Plant (kWh/yr) 69,281,609 62,353,448 76,209,770 -10% +10%
Results
Wastewater Collection $5,516,869 $5,511,392 $5,522,347 -0.1%a 0.1% a

Pumping, at WWT
Plant $638,870 $574,983 $702,757 -10% 10%

Mobile Combustion - at
WWTP $306,911 $306,911 $306,911 0% 0%

Screening and Grit
Removal $5,078 $4,571 $5,586 -10% 10%

Primary Sedimentation $164,989 $157,940 $172,038 -4.27% 4.27%
Secondary

Sedimentation $80,036 $72,033 $88,040 -10% 10%
Sludge Thickening and

Dewatering $3,092,057 $3,042,817 $3,141,298 -1.59% 1.59%
Sludge Incineration $732,741 $727,328 $738,155 -0.74% 0.74%

Aeration $2,270,071 $2,043,063 $2,497,078 -10% 10%
Primary Disinfection,
Sodium Hypochlorite $436,021 $400,761 $466,733 -11%b 9%b

Facility-Wide Costs $3,315,081 $3,315,081 $3,315,081 0% 0%
Total Costs ($/yr) $16,558,726 $16,197,617 $16,919,834 -2.2% 2.2%

aPercent change is for electricity only. The total costs for collection include labor, natural gas, power, gasoline,
O&M. Only the amount of electricity (power) was modified.
bPercent change is for quantity of sodium hypochlorite only. Calculated percent change using kg/m3 values
used in the LCA (base case= 0.013718, min = 0.01226162, max = 0.01498642). Note the total costs for primary
disinfection include sodium hypochlorite, materials, labor, and service. Only the amount of sodium hypochlorite
was modified.

41

7. OVERALL FINDINGS AND NEXT STEPS

Results of the base case analysis show normalized WWT results are dominated by